

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

In re: Genentech, Inc., ) Case No. 19-5035  
Herceptin (Trastuzumab) )  
Marketing and Sales ) On appeal from  
Practices Litigation ) MDL No. 16-MD-2700 (N.D. Okla.)  
 ) Hon. Terence C. Kern, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND  
OKLAHOMA STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Jack R. Bierig  
Catherine M. Masters  
Schiff Hardin LLP  
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 7100  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 258-5500  
jbierig@schiffhardin.com  
cmasters@schiffhardin.com

August 6, 2019

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity and Interest of Amici.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Preemption Principles: The Presumption Against Preemption Is Overcome Only by Manifest Congressional Purpose .....	3
II. “Express Preemption” Does Not Apply .....	4
III. “Field Preemption” Does Not Apply .....	6
IV. “Conflict Preemption” Does Not Apply.....	7
A. Complying with Both Federal and State Law Is Not Impossible.....	8
B. State Law Is Not an Obstacle to Congress’s Purposes and Objectives.....	10
Conclusion .....	13
Certificate of Compliance .....	14
Certificate of Service .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 8, 11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	3
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	4
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	5
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	3, 7
<i>Jones v. Roth Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	7, 11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	9
<i>Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City</i> , 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	8
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	8
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	10, 13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312, 321 (2008).....	5

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*,  
464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 10

*Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.*,  
562 U.S. 323 (2011)..... 10

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2008)..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 352(b) ..... 12

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)..... 5

FDCA, 21 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. .... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12
